
LEE COUN~TY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY BLUE SHEETNO: 20031131 

1. REQUESTED MOTION: 
ACTION REQUESTED: Approve Change Order No. 5 to the Solid Waste Franchise Hauling Contract with Florida 

Recycling Services, Inc. (Lee Contract No. 1383) providing for additional collection fees to be charged for the collection of 
solid waste and recycling material from residential customers on Captiva Island and to extend the term of the franchise 
collection services from October I,2003 to September 30,2005. 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Board approval required for significant changes to the franchise solid w&e collection 
contracts. 

W>IAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Authorizes Florida Recycling, Inc. to continue to provide residential and commercial 
solid waste collection services on Captiva for two~additional years. Allows for ilo increase in the service fees for residential 
customers. 

XCONSliNT A. COMMISSI”NER: 
.~AoMINIsR4T,“E B. DEPARTMENT: Ler Cnuntv-Public Works 
_ hPPEhLS C. DIVISIONISECTION: Solid Waste Division 
_ PUBLIC ~~AOMIN. com 
_ WALK ON 

YLME REQWIIED: 

beco%e at that time it was expected that Lee County would coordinate the procuremerit of SW collection services in 
conjunction with the City of Sanibel and Sanibel’s then cerrcnt franchise agreement expired in September, 2003. 

Earlier this year, Sanibel extended its franchise collection agreement with FRS for oo additional two years to September of 
2005. This Chaoge Order No. 5 will maintain a time schedule such that the County and the City may later work together in 
procuring competitive priced services to commence in October, 2005. 

The coinmerciol rate charges are the same rates that have been authorized by the Sanibel City Council for Sanibcl Island 
customers and approved by the BOCC in July of this year. The residential charges are $2.00 per month higher, per unit, than 
the current fees. This increase is ap collection services ood 

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: Appmve the proposed Change Order 

OIKECTOR CONTRACTS MANAGEK 

__ APPROVED 
__ DENIED 
__ DEFERRED 
__ OTHER 



SOLID WASTE & RECYCLING COLLECTION FRANCHISE AGREEMENT 
CHANGE ORDER FORM 

CHANGE ORDER #A5 

(Ghan e order, Requires Approval by the Department Director for Expenditures under Level 
III ( 25,000, %  approval by the county Administrator for Expenditures Between $25,000 and 
$50,000 and approval by the Board of County Commissioners for Expenditures over $50,000) 

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: SOLID WASTE & RECYCLING COLLECTION FRANCHISE SERVICES 

CONTRACTOR: Florida Recycling Services, Inc. & Frank ward Sr., a Joint Venture 

CONTRACT NO.: 1383 <Area 2) RFP NO.: RFP-00-01 

REQUESTED BY: Lee Countv DATE OF REQUEST: g/IO/O3 

Upon the completion and execution of this Change order by both parties the Contractor is 
authorized to and shall proceed with the following: 

AMENDMENT(S FRANCHISE AGREEMENT DATED: 10/l/03 

EXHIBIT(S) “Exhibit A” Change order No. 5 DATED: 10/l/03 

~11 of which are attached hereto and are made a part of this Change order. 

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR 
constitutes an accord and satisfaction. 

BY: 
Dept. of Public works Date 

ACCEPTED : 

BY: 
Contractor 

Date Accepted: 

Corporate seal 

COUNTY APPROVAL: 

& 
Department Director 
(Under Level 111 $25,000) 
Date Approved: 

By: 
county Administrator 
(over Level III $25,000, 

Under $50,000) 

Date .Approved: 

& 
Board of County commissioners 
Chairman 

Date Approved: 

c: clerks Office, Minutes Dept 
Finance Department 
CSD: 062 
REV: 03/06/96 



"EXHIBIT A" 
October 1, 2003 

change order No. 5, Lee County Contract No. 1383 
Solid Waste & Recycling Collection Franchise Services for 

Captiva Island 

1. Amendment No.2 (Change Order No. 2) to Contract 1383, dated S/22/00, 
established the Contractor's and County's responsibilities, services, 
and charges (fees) for providing solid waste, ve etative waste, and 
recycling services for residential and commercia 7 
Captiva Island in Lee County, Florida. 

properties on 

2, This Change order No. 5 establishes that the responsibilities and 
services, for providing solid waste, vegetative waste, and recycling 
services for residential and commercial properties on Captiva Island 
shall continue for the Term commencing October 1, 2003 and ending 
September 30, 2005. 

3.The service char es 
continue and sha 1 Y 

(fees) for Commercial Properties on Captiva will 

7/01/03. 
be in accordance with Change order NO. 4, dated 

4.The service charges (fees) for Residential Properties on Captiva will 
ko$107.88 per year, per unit ($8.99/month/unit) beginning October 1, 

5.The service charges (fees) for Residential and Commercial collection 
se;;se;ii.rn;y be adlusted dur!n; the term of this agreement (Change 

in accordance wit the relevant conditions in Contract 

Page 1 of 1 


